the exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds under the Transfer
at the adjusted Conversion Price of HK$0.109 per Conversion Share (the “Conversion”).
Upon Conversion, a total of 486,715,358 Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued,
credited as fully paid, to Smart Focus in accordance with the terms and conditions of
the Convertible Bonds. The 486,715,358 Conversion Shares, having an aggregate nominal
value of HK$9,734,307.16, represent approximately 22.24% and 18.19% of the issued share
capital of the Company immediately before and after the issue of such Conversion Shares
respectively. Immediately after Conversion, all the outstanding Convertible Bonds have
been fully converted.

– 2 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE FOLLOWING CONVERSION

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
the issue of the Conversion Shares as a result of the Conversion:

Immediately before the issue of
the Conversion Shares as a result

of the Conversion

Immediately after the issue of
the Conversion Shares as a result

of the Conversion
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

King Full Inc Limited (“King Full”)
(Note 1) 811,950,000 37.10 811,950,000 30.35

Top Bliss Holdings Limited
(“Top Bliss”) (Note 2) 517,709,327 23.65 517,709,327 19.35

Smart Focus Inc Limited — — 486,715,358 18.19
Other public Shareholders 859,050,000 39.25 859,050,000 32.11

Total 2,188,709,327 100.00 2,675,424,685 100.00

Notes:

1. King Full is an investment holding company incorporated under the laws of Hong Kong, 10% of
which issued share capital is directly held by Mr. Fei Jie (“Mr. Fei”) and the remaining 90% is directly
held by Sure Gold Ventures Limited (“Sure Gold”). Sure Gold, a company incorporated in the British
Virgin Islands, is in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Fei. Accordingly, Sure Gold and Mr. Fei are deemed
to be interested in the 811,950,000 Shares held by King Full by virtue of the Securities and Futures
Ordinance. Ms. Wu Wen, the spouse of Mr. Fei, is deemed to be interested in these Shares.